
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2045 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016 

 

POWER THEFT 

 

2045.  SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Union Government is aware of the persistent menace of illegal 

electricity connections and other instances of power theft across the country, if so, 

the details thereof; 

 

(b)  the details of the Amount of Technical and Commercial (AT&C) losses incurred 

due to illegal connections and other cases of power theft during each of the last three 

years, State/UT-wise; and 

 

(c)  whether the Government proposes to set up specialized anti-power theft policy 

stations as established by the State Government of Punjab to tackle the issue of 

power theft, if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken thereon? 

 

A N S W E R 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,  

COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES 

 

( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL ) 

 

(a) :         As reported by the States, cases related to power theft  during the 

periods 2010-11,2011-12, 2012-13,2013-14 & 2014-15  are given at Annex-I.  

 

(b) :      The Aggregate Technical & Commercial (AT&C) losses of State Power 

Distribution Utilities, inter-alia, includes the losses due to illegal connections and 

other cases of power theft.  The State/UT-wise and utility wise details of AT&C losses 

during 2012-13 to 2014-15 are given at Annex II.  

 

 (c) :      States may establish Police Station to deal with cases of electricity 

theft. According to Section 151A of the Electricity Act, 2003, for the purpose of 

investigation of an offence punishable under the Act, Police officer shall have all the 

powers as provided in Chapter XII of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973.  

 

************ 

  



ANNEX-I 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2045 TO BE 

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28.07.2016.    

*********** 

Information regarding Theft cases of  Electricity filed/registered in Special  Courts from States/UTs 

State /UT Year 

Number of 

cases 

where 

inspection 

was carried 

out (Nos.) 

Number of 

cases 

where theft 

of 

electricity 

was 

detected 

(Nos.) 

Estimated 

quantity of 

electrical 

energy 

considered as 

theft in above 

cases for the 

period (MU) 

Estimated 

cost of 

such 

energy (Rs. 

Crores) 

Number of 

cases 

where 

penalities 

were 

imposed 

(Nos.) 

1. ASSAM             

ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION 

COMPANY LTD.             

  2010-11 1731 479 0.93 0.65 479 

  2011-12 1481 141 0.72 0.5 141 

  2012-13 1385 136 1.45 1.02 136 

  2013-14 1790 203 2.93 2.05 203 

  2014-15 3000 388 6.16 4.3 388 

2. CHHATTISGARH             

CSPDCL             

  2010-11 242307 6991 11.44 19.6 2395 

  2011-12 280092 7745 16.4 26.79 2236 

  2012-13 280185 10130 24.86 18.25 9275 

  2013-14 294363 10892 55.75 27.97 10834 

  2014-15 272925 8145 42.83 32.55 8108 

3. GUJARAT             

DGVCL, SURAT              

  2010-11 218679 10566 34.81 22.62 10566 

  2011-12 197731 8992 28.48 18.51 8992 

  2012-13 247758 10558 37.28 24.23 10558 

  2013-14 190161 12804 40.57 26.37 12804 

  2014-15 214783 11756 46.36 30.13 11756 

MGVCL             

  2010-11 321878 4825 9.2 6.1 64 

  2011-12 345078 4921 8.13 5.63 55 

  2012-13 293654 3742 7.02 4.19 6 

  2013-14 399429 8274 11.61 9.11 25 

  2014-15 357866 13035 22.53 16.17 51 

UGVCL             

  2010-11 697477 7906 24.4 6.2 3 

  2011-12 632758 6846 17.65 5.3 0 

  2012-13 631237 5562 16.3 4.14 0 

  2013-14 812981 7513 17.88 6.23 0 

  2014-15 756762 6480 16.69 7.08 0 

Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd.             

  2010-11 1085552 22933 54.55 31.54 0 

  2011-12 934812 32305 52.06 33.22 0 

  2012-13 1274926 50830 69.45 40.07 2 

  2013-14 2006433 58908 62.63 43.22 10 

  2014-15 1463826 51889 87.99 46.21 7 

4. GOA             

GOA ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT             

  2010-11 2175 93 0.27 0.25 93 

  2011-12 2196 41 0.2 0.18 41 

  2012-13 1936 24 0.055 0.05 24 

  2013-14 2345 28 0.3 0.3 28 

  2014-15 2715 84 0.8 0.94 85 

 

 



5. HIMACHAL PRADESH            

Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Ltd.  

  2010-11 145996 255 0.25 5.48 255 

  2011-12 124889 211 0.2 2.78 211 

  2012-13 106815 392 0.37 1.44 392 

  2013-14 115557 250 0.18 5.96 250 

  2014-15 110707 260 0.26 3.05 260 

6. KARNATAKA             

  2010-11 287252 64146 119.97 58.73 52901 

  2011-12 247719 65273 712.09 54.88 42538 

  2012-13 253934 54019 132.99 64.36 39643 

  2013-14 279968 65822 123.12 57.19 54496 

  2014-15 204776 54100 125.24 57.86 42676 

Banglore Electricity Supply Company             

  2010-11 163474 32323 95.19 31.51 32323 

  2011-12 124646 23353 106.62 35.61 23353 

  2012-13 117162 25066 113.19 43.8 25066 

  2013-14 117253 32047 111.62 43.31 32047 

  2014-15 101984 33805 114.75 45.56 33805 

Chamundeshwari  Electricity Supply Corporation Company             

  2010-11 7193 646 0.4 0.59 646 

  2011-12 8521 588 0.32 0.44 588 

  2012-13 9428 582 0.41 0.5 582 

  2013-14 23333 647 0.03 0.44 647 

  2014-15 23286 766 1.41 1.8 766 

Mangalore Electricity Supply Company             

  2010-11 7373 1144 2.5 3.34 1144 

  2011-12 7178 759 0.22 0.18 759 

  2012-13 13282 1074 1.02 0.83 1074 

  2013-14 90613 12246 0.43 0.56 12246 

  2014-15 14949 229 0.25 0.44 229 

Hubli Electricity Supply Company             

  2010-11 24002 5019 10.48 11.21 5019 

  2011-12 27612 5977 7.43 8.24 5977 

  2012-13 28799 5000 4.12 5.63 5000 

  2013-14 25347 2598 2.35 3.02 2598 

  2014-15 28634 2083 2.57 2.65 2083 

Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company             

  2010-11 85210 25014 11.41 12.09 13769 

  2011-12 79762 26663 9.82 10.52 12449 

  2012-13 85263 22297 14.24 13.59 7921 

  2013-14 23422 18284 8.69 9.85 6958 

  2014-15 35923 17217 6.26 7.41 5793 

7. KERALA             

KERALA STATE ELETRCITIY BOARD LIMITED             

  2010-11 23479 388 2.61 2.81 388 

  2011-12 24090 336 1.8 2.19 336 

  2012-13 21609 382 1.74 2.74 382 

  2013-14 21758 386 2.74 3.15 386 

  2014-15 31369 895 5.12 8.63 895 

8. RAJASTHAN             

Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.             

  2010-11 68304 15672 NA 26.73 15672 

  2011-12 57417 15580 NA 25.95 15580 

  2012-13 72069 15766 NA 48.08 15760 

  2013-14 30506 7590 NA 31.03 7590 

  2014-15 61083 15560 NA 63.3 15560 

Ajmer Electricity Distribution Nigam Ltd.             

  2010-11 105932 43652 193.16 41.52 3162 

  2011-12 120971 48643 189.11 47.28 3629 

  2012-13 193746 78777 166.38 70.21 5545 

  2013-14 106323 34363 154.02 64.99 3358 

  2014-15 120700 41768 197.72 85.22 3084 

 

 



JAIPUR VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LTD.             

  2010-11 121381 71055 63.95 45.76 80 

  2011-12 173860 99355 79.29 66.81 73 

  2012-13 221589 134191 140.31 89.04 180 

  2013-14 51498 24375 75.45 48.12 109 

  2014-15 109870 74330 200.22 112.74 282 

  2015-16 138286 92496 219.99 136.05 169 

9. MEGHALAYA             

Meghalaya Power Distribution Company Ltd.             

  2010-11 5787 3053 0.31 0.67 654 

  2011-12 5546 2824 0.34 0.49 201 

  2012-13 5106 2619 0.4 0.29 427 

  2013-14 2861 1166 0.26 0.59 819 

  2014-15 4568 1048 0.21 0.34 686 

10. MIZORAM             

POWER & ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT             

  2010-11 14459 381 0.36 0.023 381 

  2011-12 23970 327 0.45 0.045 327 

  2012-13 35548 7632 0.18 0.018 7632 

  2013-14 63615 221 0.013 0.036 33 

  2014-15 13795 101 0.026 0.024 46 

11. NAGALAND             

Department of Power             

  2010-11 902 208 0.032 0.008 208 

  2011-12 892 286 0.045 0.013 286 

  2012-13 912 354 0.0535 0.021 354 

  2013-14 3524 1288 0.773 0.031 1288 

  2014-15 1234 909 0.279 0.11 909 

12. TAMIL NADU             

TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED  

 

2010-11 152532 6544 40.52 50.7 6537 

  2011-12 285610 16817 46.86 80.39 16794 

  2012-13 480953 26351 39.15 94.33 26343 

  2013-14 468234 17993 17.31 45.97 17990 

  2014-15 533323 18532 20.15 49.89 18530 

  2015-16 603665 15455 21.88 49.79 15447 

13. WEST BENGAL             

CESC Ltd. Kolkata             

  2010-11 52973 13538 16.62 18.53 2063 

  2011-12 50162 16032 12.31 13.79 2234 

  2012-13 164319 15920 12.36 16.64 2708 

  2013-14 392716 35946 18.11 12.93 3643 

  2014-15 447650 78706 11.77 14.68 4637 

WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LTD.  

  2010-11 9625 1072 16.78 15.5 967 

  2011-12 11595 1250 26.783 14.62 1155 

  2012-13 11780 1934 17.44 22.12 1550 

  2013-14 23265 6233 23.328 27.994 2790 

  2014-15 26132 6205 28.677 37.63 3186 

14. UT OF DELHI             

BSES Rajdhani Power Limited             

  2010-11 13994 8511 50.26 44.72 8309 

  2011-12 20196 17282 55.18 56.99 12227 

  2012-13 21152 18239 48.72 60.6 12751 

  2013-14 26031 23751 74.47 111.7 16622 

  2014-15 39539 36139 103.59 179 30582 

BSES Yamuna Power Limited             

  2010-11 15217 13572 59.04 45.19 16823 

  2011-12 13867 12384 41.73 45.82 11820 

  2012-13 9953 8898 27.68 42.57 7966 

  2013-14 15291 14182 31.18 60.84 10630 

  2014-15 23380 22838 58.59 116.8 18254 

 

 



 

 

TATA POWER-DDL             

  2010-11 27144 13863 61.24 49 12485 

  2011-12 25496 11099 52.53 45 9978 

  2012-13 20014 8384 39.36 39 7272 

  2013-14 18457 9226 38.49 46 8226 

  2014-15 20211 8491 37.56 51 7380 

15. UT OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI             

Power Distribution Corporation              

  2010-11 36 1 0.57 0.36 1 

  2011-12 37 0 0 0 0 

  2012-13 68 0 0 0 0 

  2013-14 27 0 0 0 0 

  2014-15 19 1 0.03 0.0175 1 

16. UT OF PUDUCHERRY             

  2010-11 139 9 0.035 0.014 9 

  2011-12 689 2 30.74 2.36 2 

  2012-13 3024 NA NA NA 55 

  2013-14 2271 7 0.18 0.31 7 

  2014-15 2610 3 0.068 0.057 3 

17. UT OF CHANDIGARH             

Chandigarh Electricity Department             

  2010-11 3718 205 NA 1.21 205 

  2011-12 3234 185 NA 0.79 185 

  2012-13 2814 101 NA NA 101 

  2013-14 1177 65 0.82 0.88 65 

  2014-15 1879 62 NA 1.43 62 

 

(Source: CEA) 

 

*****************  



ANNEX-II 

 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2045 TO BE 

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 28.07.2016.    

*********** 

 

 Information regarding State wise and Utility wise AT&C losses 

Region State Utility 2012-13 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

Eastern Bihar BSEB 59.40   

  NBPDCL 50.85 41.93 41.76 

  SBPDCL 45.77 48.70 45.28 

 Bihar Total  54.64 46.33 43.99 

 Jharkhand JSEB 47.49 26.30  

  JBVNL   47.01 

 Jharkhand Total  47.49 26.30 47.01 

 Odisha CESU 43.43 38.48 37.08 

  NESCO 39.61 36.47 38.36 

  SESCO 49.36 41.18 42.57 

  WESCO 41.87 41.24 41.03 

 Odisha Total  42.88 39.19 39.28 

 Sikkim Sikkim PD 53.51 71.23 42.37 

 Sikkim Total  53.51 71.23 42.37 

 West Bengal WBSEDCL 34.43 32.05 35.35 

 West Bengal Total 34.43 32.05 35.35 

Eastern Total   42.04 36.24 39.64 

North Eastern Arunachal Pradesh Arunachal PD 60.26 68.20 67.83 

 Arunachal Pradesh Total 60.26 68.20 67.83 

 Assam APDCL 31.85 30.25 26.00 

 Assam Total  31.85 30.25 26.00 

 Manipur Manipur PD 85.49 43.55  

  MSPDCL   49.62 

 Manipur Total  85.49 43.55 49.62 

 Meghalaya MePDCL 41.71 39.77 34.69 

 Meghalaya Total  41.71 39.77 34.69 

 Mizoram Mizoram PD 27.55 32.53 33.51 

 Mizoram Total  27.55 32.53 33.51 

 Nagaland Nagaland PD 75.30 38.37 78.48 

 Nagaland Total  75.30 38.37 78.48 

 Tripura TSECL 34.45 41.81 38.02 

 Tripura Total  34.45 41.81 38.02 

North Eastern Total  39.97 35.92 35.29 

Northern Delhi BSES Rajdhani 15.16 16.19 10.76 

  BSES Yamuna 17.94 15.51 19.68 

  TPDDL 13.12 9.75 10.31 

 Delhi Total  15.22 14.09 12.90 

 Haryana DHBVNL 28.31 30.89 30.71 

  UHBVNL 36.97 38.61 34.83 

 Haryana Total  32.55 34.33 32.52 

 Himachal Pradesh HPSEB Ltd. 11.90 14.82 15.21 

 Himachal Pradesh Total 11.90 14.82 15.21 

 Jammu & Kashmir J&K PDD 60.87 49.14 59.04 

 Jammu & Kashmir Total 60.87 49.14 59.04 

 Punjab PSPCL 17.52 17.87 17.56 

 Punjab Total  17.52 17.87 17.56 

 Rajasthan AVVNL 19.90 22.06 28.13 



  JDVVNL 18.97 25.71 26.99 

  JVVNL 20.91 31.08 32.00 

 Rajasthan Total  20.00 26.77 29.28 

 Uttar Pradesh DVVN 45.69 36.47 40.18 

  KESCO 37.61 34.29 32.02 

  MVVN 45.83 14.43 35.18 

  Pash VVN 33.39 23.49 22.19 

  Poorv VVN 52.37 20.09 42.91 

 Uttar Pradesh Total 42.85 24.67 33.82 

 Uttarakhand Ut PCL 23.18 19.01 18.82 

 Uttarakhand Total 23.18 19.01 18.82 

Northern Total   28.89 24.86 28.06 

Southern Andhra Pradesh APCPDCL 15.64 17.54  

  APEPDCL 10.15 6.57 7.67 

  APNPDCL 13.09 20.80  

  APSPDCL 12.74 11.77 12.01 

 Andhra Pradesh Total 13.70 14.77 10.55 

 Karnataka  BESCOM 20.45 18.93 17.59 

  CHESCOM 30.42 33.92 21.64 

  GESCOM 18.28 30.45 21.25 

  HESCOM 20.44 20.42 19.49 

  MESCOM 14.57 14.83 15.72 

 Karnataka  Total  20.78 22.02 18.71 

 Kerala KSEB 12.32 11.45  

  KSEBL  22.99 17.64 

 Kerala Total  12.32 16.48 17.64 

 Puducherry Puducherry PD 9.13 16.18 16.64 

 Puducherry Total  9.13 16.18 16.64 

 Tamil Nadu TANGEDCO 20.71 22.35 24.74 

 Tamil Nadu Total  20.71 22.35 24.74 

 Telangana TSNPDCL   16.49 

  TSSPDCL   11.91 

 Telangana Total    13.23 

Southern Total  17.40 19.08 18.22 

Western Chhattisgarh CSPDCL 25.12 23.17 27.84 

 Chhattisgarh Total  25.12 23.17 27.84 

 Goa Goa PD 14.14 10.72 13.31 

 Goa Total  14.14 10.72 13.31 

 Gujarat DGVCL 10.40 10.83 10.81 

  MGVCL 14.94 14.77 11.47 

  PGVCL 30.41 24.12 25.18 

  UGVCL 14.37 9.10 10.21 

 Gujarat Total  19.87 15.93 16.06 

 Madhya Pradesh MP Madhya Kshetra VVCL 29.60 32.47 

  MP Paschim Kshetra VVCL 21.15 30.79 

  MP Purv Kshetra VVCL 36.40 34.83 27.09 

 Madhya Pradesh Total 31.15 28.03 30.26 

 Maharashtra MSEDCL 21.95 14.39 19.75 

 Maharashtra Total 21.95 14.39 19.75 

Western Total   23.36 18.37 21.59 

Grand Total   25.48 22.58 24.62 

    (Source: PFC) 

************* 


